
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PLANNING


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3290

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.08.2016


REHABILITATION PROJECTS


3290. SHRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI:


      Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:


(a) the details of project proposals pending with the NITI Aayog for release of funds towards rehabilitation of victims from different States on account of natural calamities in the country;


(b) the reasons for delay in release of funds for such rehabilitation projects;


(c) the fund released by the Government for this purpose during last three years; and


(d) the steps taken/ being taken by the Government to release the funds at the earliest possible?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR MINISTRY OF  PLANNING

AND  MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVLOPEMENT AND

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION

(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)


(a): No project is lying pending with NITI Aayog for release of funds towards rehabilitation of victims from different States on account of natural calamities in the country.


(b): Does not arise.


 (c) : The details of funds released by the Central Government to various States from State

Disaster Relief Fund (SDRF) and National Disaster Relief Fund (NDRF) during last three years are at Annexures I &II. Apart from the above, the fund released by Government to the following States on account of Floods (in Uttarakhand and Jammu & Kashmir) & earthquake

(in Sikkim) during the last three years i.e.2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16 are as under:

(Rs. in crores)
Year Uttarakhand Jammu & Kashmir Sikkim

Medium & Long Term

Reconstruction Package

Prime Minister Reconstruction

Plan

Earthquake

reconstruction Work

2013-14 165.00 244.10 300.00

2014-15 231.38 1000.00 300.00

2015-16 116.22 1194.38 -


(d) : Does not arise.
******


Annexure-I


                    State wise- Year wise Grant released for State Disaster Relief Fund (SDRF)


(Rs.in Crore)

S.No. Name Of State Grant Released

2015-16 2014-15 2013-14

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 330.00 241.54 520.89

2 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH

46.80 42.20 39.29

3 ASSAM 4,14.00 430.97 73.77

4 BIHAR 351.75 304.94 2,95.41

5 CHHATTISGARH 249.73 138.67 128.25

6 GOA 3.00 4.99 3.74

7 GUJARAT 528.75 463.75 4,41.95

8 HARYANA 203.43 260.41 240.47

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 212.40 147.06 140.24

10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 229.50 286.50 4,23.93

11 JHARKHAND 273.00 236.52 225.26

12 KARNATAKA 207.00 150.74 143.75

13 KERALA 138.75 127.50 121.51

14 MADHYA PRADESH 657.75 363.04 341.00

15 MAHARASHTRA 1112.25 408.56 572.38

16 MANIPUR 21.05 4.95 8.52

17 MEGHALAYA 21.60 18,03 23.53

18 MIZORAM 15.30 10.36 14.15

19 NAGALAND 9.00 6.44 6.18

20 ORISSA 560.25 286.98 429.99

21 PUNJAB 292.50 208.22 193.55

22 RAJASTHAN 827.25 547.58 521.50

23 SIKKIM 27.90 25.89 24.70

24 TAMILNADU 643.05 148.80 376.20

25 TELANGANA 205.50 161.21

26 TRIPURA 27.90 22.12 30.70

27 UTTAR PRADESH 506.25 361.33 339.60

28 UTTARAKHAND 253.36 68.30 149.00

29 WEST BENGAL 387.00 287.88 269.65

 Grand Total 8756.01 5765.45 6099.09


Annexure-II


State wise- Year wise Assistance to State Govt. from National Disaster Relief Fund

(N.D.R.F.)


(Rs.in Crore)

S.No. Name Of State Grant Released

2015-16 2014-15 2013-14

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 356.74 578.03 763.53

2 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH

- 125.96 140.46

3 ASSAM - - -

4 BIHAR - - -

5 CHHATTISGARH 522.31 - -

6 GOA - - -

7 GUJARAT - - -

8 HARYANA - - -

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 82.22 65.30 95.84

10 JAMMU & KASHMIR - 43.53 -

11 JHARKHAND - - -

12 KARNATAKA 1645.53 271.38 245.68

13 KERALA - - 61.74

14 MADHYA PRADESH 1011.99 83.13 502.59

15 MAHARASHTRA 1592.96 1426.95 1269.11

16 MANIPUR 38.71 - -

17 MEGHALAYA - 30.56 -

18 MIZORAM - - -

19 NAGALAND 15.11 19.43 36.60

20 ORISSA 574.70 - 750.00

21 PUNJAB - - -

22 RAJASTHAN 1378.13 - -

23 SIKKIM - - 1.02

24 TAMILNADU 1000.00 - 453.87

25 TELANGANA 468.20 18.51 -

26 TRIPURA - - -

27 UTTAR PRADESH 3305.66 581.29 -

28 UTTARAKHAND - 216.81 329.50

29 WEST BENGAL 459.71 - -

 Grand Total 12451.96 3460.88 4649.94

